MEMORANDUM

CITY/BOROUGH OF JUNEAU
155 South Seward Street, Juneau, Alaska 99801

DATE: June 6, 2011
TO: Board of Adjustment |
- Ny |
FROM: Nicole Jones, Planner _/ L- ~ j”_—‘—/
Community Development Department
FILE NO.: VAR2011:0013
- PROPOSAL: Variance request to reduce the side yard setback from 5' to 3' for an
addition.
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant: Gerald Gotschall
Property Owner: Gerald Gotschall
Property Address: 419 West Twelfth Street
Legal Description: Casey Shattuck Block 207 Lot 3
Parcel Code Number: 1-C03-0-C07-003-0
Site Size: 3,600 square feet
Zoning: D5
Utilities: Public Water and Public Sewer
Access: West Twelfth, and alley between West Twelfth and West Eleventh
Existing Land Use: Single Family Dwelling

Surrounding Land Use:

Northwest - West Twelfth, D5, Single Family Residential
Southeast - Alley, D5 Church

Northeast - DS, Single Family Residential

Southwest - D5, Single Family Residential

CITY/BOROUGH OF JUNEAU
* ALASKAS CAPITAL CITY

.
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ATTACHMENTS
Attachment A Photos
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant is requesting a reduction to the side yard setback from 5’ to 3’ for the construction of
an addition to an existing house. Eaves are planned to project 12 inches from the wall of the
structure.

BACKGROUND

The property is zoned D5 with a minimum lot area of 7,000 square feet. The property is legally non-
conforming because the property was platted in 1913 prior to current zoning with a lot area of 3,600
square feet. According to the CBJ Assessor’s Database the house was built in 1925 with a basement,
first story and attic.

Currently the house sits 3.57 feet from the property line, as shown on an as-built dated January 28,
2011 (see applicant’s submittals). The plans show that the proposed addition will project from the
existing footprint towards the rear of the property keeping the 3.57 foot setback from the side yard
property line. Requesting a 3 foot setback allows the applicant a few inches to allow for margin of
error. The minimum lot width for a D5 zoning district is 70 feet. The lot is substandard in lot width
at 40 feet. The exception which reduces the side yard setback for substandard lots CBJ
§49.25.430(4)(J) does not apply because in no case can the setback be reduced to less than 5 feet.

The variance request is for the southwest side yard setback; all other setbacks will be met or are
already legally non-conforming. The building permit record suggests that this structure conforms
with its original footprint. The only permits that have been issued were to rebuild the plumbing
vents (BLD-0924801), rehabilitate the entire electric system (BLD-0922201), a demo permit in
preparation of this variance approval (DM020110016), and a building permit for the addition which
is in waiting status pending outcome of this variance request (BLD20110254).

ANALYSIS

The property in question is within the Casey-Shattuck neighborhood where many structures are
legally non-conforming and are built within the required yard setbacks. On West Twelfth Street
there are twelve approved variances, ten of those were to the required yard setback. A new zoning
district has been created modeling the growth that has occurred in this neighborhood. The zoning
district is D10SF (D10 Single Family), where side yard setbacks are reduced to 3 feet and a
minimum lot area of 3,600 square feet. Although the Casey-Shattuck neighborhood has been
established in a pattern similar to a D10SF zoning district, the neighborhood contains few if any
vacant lots, so there is little incentive to change the zoning. While many of the lots in this
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neighborhood resemble the D10SF zoning district, they remain D5 with many legal non-
conformities.

Staff solicited comments from General Engineering, Chief Building Official, Fire Department, CBJ
Streets, and CBJ Public Works.

Comments Received:

Ron King, General Engineering
Continuing the line of the existing structure within the setback is concerning to General
Engineering in reference to storm water runoff and snow from the roof. All storm water
runoff from the structure must be collected and routed to an approved drain way.

There is one other item I need to mention. The as built does not meet any survey standards
of practice. Just to mention a few items: No Basis of Bearing or controlling monuments. A
complete as built that meets survey standards is required.

Charlie Ford, Chief Building Official
The addition walls will be required to be 1 hour fire rated on both sides and the eaves will
need to be 1 hour fire rated on the underside and they can be no closer than 2’ to the
property line. Also, openings or penetrations (doors, windows, eave vents etc.) are limited to

25% of the wall area.
Staff recommends two conditions with the approval of this proposal:

1. Prior to issuance of a building permit the developer shall submit to the CBJ Engineering
Department, a detailed drainage plan which includes provisions for managing stormwater
run-off during construction and which details the drainage facilities to be included as part
of the development. No building permit shall be issued until such plans are deemed
adequate and approved by the CBJ Engineering Department.

2. An as-built survey showing the addition is no closer than 3 feet to the side property line
with eaves no closer than 2 feet to the side property line shall be submitted before
Certificate of Occupancy is issued.

Variance Requirements

Under CBJ §49.20.250 where hardship and practical difficulties result from an extraordinary
situation or unique physical feature affecting only a specific parcel of property or structures lawfully
existing thereon and render it difficult to carry out the provisions of Title 49, the Board of
Adjustment may grant a Variance in harmony with the general purpose and intent of Title 49. A
Variance may vary any requirement or regulation of Title 49 concerning dimensional and other
design standards, but not those concerning the use of land or structures, housing density, lot
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coverage, or those establishing construction standards. A Variance may be granted after the
prescribed hearing and after the Board of Adjustment has determined:

1.

That the relaxation applied for or a lesser relaxation specified by the Board of Adjustment
would give substantial relief to the owner of the property involved and be more consistent
with justice to other property owners.

Many lots on West Twelfth Street are substandard making complying with the standards
either very difficult or impossible. Because of the non-conforming conditions of these
properties, there are 12 approved variances for properties located on West Twelfth. The
relaxation that the applicant is requesting would allow the applicant to construct an addition
providing them room for additional living space. The requested relaxation would give the
applicant substantial relief and be more consistent with justice to other property owners.

Yes. Staff finds that criterion 1 is met.

2.

That relief can be granted in such a fashion that the intent of this title will be observed
and the public safety and welfare be preserved.

The intent of Title 49 is established in Section CBJ §49.05.100 Purpose and Intent. If
approved this variance will meet the intent of the Land Use Code, specifically CBJ
§49.05.100(5) “to provide adequate open space for light and air.” And in part CBJ §
49.05.100(4) “to ensure that future growth is of the appropriate type, design and location. . ..”

As discussed above in comments received from Charlie Ford, Building Code Official, the
addition meets fire separation. The public health and welfare will be preserved as the
addition will be located so as to not impact sight visibility and will maintain the existing
character of the neighborhood.

Yes. Staff finds that criterion 2 is met.

3.

That the authorization of the Variance will not injure nearby property.

As discussed above in comments received from Ron King, Chief Regulatory Surveyor, a
drainage plan will be required as part of the building permit process to plan for water
drainage as a result from the new addition.

Staff recommended condition:

e Prior to issuance of a building permit the developer shall submit to the CBJ
Engineering Department, a detailed drainage plan which includes provisions for
managing stormwater run-off during construction and which details the drainage
facilities to be included as part of the development. No building permit shall be
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issued until such plans are deemed adequate and approved by the CBJ
Engineering Department.

As of'the date of this memorandum staff has not received any public comment regarding this
variance proposal.

4. That the Variance does not authorize uses not allowed in the district involved.

The current use is a single family home and an addition providing additional living space is
associated with this class of use. The use is allowed within this district, per CBJ § 49.25.300
Table of Permissible Uses, section 1.110.

Yes. Staff finds that criterion 4 is met.

5. That compliance with the existing standards would:

(4)

Unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permissible
principal use;

The permissible principal use of this property is a single family dwelling. The
property is currently being used as a single family dwelling. Denying the variance
would not prevent the applicant from using the property for a permissible principal
use.

No. Staff finds that sub-criterion 5A is not met.

(B)

Unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property in a manner which is
consistent as to scale, amenities, appearance or features, with existing development
in the neighborhood of the subject property;

The neighborhood which this property is part of was developed before current zoning
was adopted in Juneau; therefore, many structures do not comply with current
setbacks. This lot is substandard in lot area along with many other properties within
the neighborhood which has resulted in many approved variances which is consistent
to other properties in the area. Additionally the scale, appearance, and amenities are
consistent with development and character of the neighborhood.

Yes. Staff finds that this sub-criterion 5B is met.

©O

Be unnecessarily burdensome because unique physical features of the property
render compliance with the standards unreasonably expensive;
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There are no unique physical features on this property that make complying with the
standards unreasonably expensive.

No. Staff finds that sub-criterion 5 C is not met.

or

(D)  Because of preexisting nonconforming conditions on the subject parcel the grant
of the Variance would not result in a net decrease in overall compliance with the

Land Use Code, CBJ Title 49, or the building code, CBJ Title 19, or both.

Since the house already has a legal non-conforming 3 foot side yard setback, granting
the variance would not further decrease compliance.

Yes. Staff finds that sub-criterion 5 D is met.

Since sub-criteria 5B and 5D are met, criterion 5 is met.

That a grant of the Variance would result in more benefits than detriments to the
neighborhood.

There have been no detriments identified that would result if this variance were approved.
There is a weak benefit identified by the applicant that retaining the addition along the
existing building would preserve and improve the existing character of the house. The
proposed addition is keeping with the existing neighborhood character. Granting the variance
would result in more benefits than detriments to the neighborhood.

Yes. Staff finds that criterion 6 is met.

49.70.900-49.70.1097 COASTAL DEVELOPMENT, HABITAT, AND WETLANDS

N/A. Proposal will not affect wetlands or sensitive habitat.

ALASKA COASTAL MANAGEMENT PROGRAM (ACMP)

Not applicable. This project does not require a state-coordinated ACMP review.

FINDINGS

1.

Is the application for the requested Variance complete?
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Yes. The variance application is complete.
2. Will the proposed development comply with the Alaska Coastal Management Program?

Yes. As noted in the Alaska Coastal Management Program section of the staff report, the ACMP
does not apply to this variance request.

3. Does the variance as requested, meet the criteria of Section 49.20.250, Grounds for
Variances?

Yes. As described in the variance criterion above, this variance as requested meets the criteria of
Section 49.20.250 Grounds for Variances.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board of Adjustment adopt the Director’s analysis and findings and
approve the requested Variance, VAR2011 0013. The Variance permit would allow for an addition
into the side yard setback up to 3 feet from the property line with eaves no closer than 2 feet from the
property line.

1. Prior to issuance of a building permit the developer shall submit to the CBJ Engineering
Department, a detailed drainage plan which includes provisions for managing stormwater
run-off during construction and which details the drainage facilities to be included as part
of the development. No building permit shall be issued until such plans are deemed
adequate and approved by the CBJ Engineering Department.

2. An as-built survey showing the addition is no closer than 3 feet to the side property line
with eaves no closer than 2 feet to the side property line shall be submitted before
Certificate of Occupancy is issued.
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DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION

P t Numb R d: ~ - 7
roject Number CITY and BOROUGH of JUNEAU | "™ T 0=/
Project Name

(City Staff to Assign Name)

Project Description

D Peuncodfl 1O EXistmg HBR House

2 Street Acz‘ress City/Zip
o 19 WEST (2% STieeet” Doméaun , AK 94920
— Legal Description(s) of Parcel(s) (Subdivision, Survey, Block, Tract, Lot)
<
Assessor's Parcel Number(s) P .
E * . |c oy C O] o66%0
8 Property Owner's Name Contact Person: Work/Phone:
= Mé:&fdéu) ClotscHALL ﬁx&@gﬁo GoBclall _—
et ailing ress ome Phone: ax Number:
360N .Davale, Hwy « Junvawn Al 99801 e
E-mail Address Other Contact Phone Number(s):
xR Q Lo+ - 82
| am (we are) the owner(s)or lessee(s) of the property subject to this application and | (we) consent as follows:
- A.  This application for a land use or activity review for development on my (our) property is made with my complete understanding and permission.
4 B. | (we) grant permission for officialg and employees of the City and Borough of Juneau to inspect my property as needed for purposes of this
application.
<
o |X N\ 5.5.2011
3 Lan erlLesWu re Date
o. X
o Landowner/Lessee Signature Date
<
-~ NOTICE: The City and Borough of Juneau staff may need access to the subject property during regular business hours and will attempt to contact the
- landowner in addition to the formal consent given above. Further, members of the Planning Commission may visit the property before the scheduled public
hearing date.
&
1] .
-3 pplic Contact Person: Work Phone:
o | Geedn Goreracc
o Mailing Address Home Phone: Fax Number:
o < Miaae
E-mail Address Other Contact Phone Number(s#
N, AUl 323-/1%9
X =) IS
ﬂlicant's Sign\ture \ Date of Application
AS— _— OFFICE USE ONLY BELOW THIS LINE
~Building/Grading - =
Permit
City/State
Project Review and City Land Action
Inquiry Case
n (Fee In Lieu, Letter of ZC, Use Not Listed)
-l
Mining Case
; (Small, Large, Rural, Extraction, Exploration)
Sign Approval
o (If more than one, fill in all applicable permit #'s)
Subdivision
14 (Minor, Major, PUD, St. Vacation, St. Name Change)
o Use Approval (Allowable, Conditional, Cottage Housing,
a Mobile Home Parks, A yry Apartment)
[ Variance Case ) - )
< ‘. (De Minimis and all other Variance case types) t; / "n/\Nn eori -8
[TH Wetlands
[TH Permits
Zone Change
: Application
Other
2] (Describe)

**Pyblic Notice Sign Form filled out and in the file.

Comments:#¥ ., .~
£ L

o

NOTE: DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION FORMS MUST ACCOMPANY ALL OTHER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT APPLICATIONS

I'\FORMS\2010 Aonlications Revised November 2009



a. | Previous Case Number(s):

VARIANCE APPLICATION

Project Number Project Name (15 characters)

Case Number Date Received

]

i} vary-sy | 5=
L | TYPE OF VARIANCE REQUESTED:
Variance to the Sign (VSG) D Variance to Dimensional (VDS)
Standard Standards
D Variance to Habitat (VHB) D Variance to Parking (VPK)
Setbacks Requirements
Variance to Setback (VSB)

Requirements

DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITY WHICH REQUIRES A VARIANCE:

ADDition

a2 Halhse ON §ub-6-rimdmaQ Lot

1o 'Ex;s*rm/s

| Previous Variance Applications?

D YES

[ ]no

Date of Filing:

| Was the Variance Granted?

D YES

LI (vergy)

| UNIQUE CHARACTERISTICS OF LAND OR BUILDING(S)

éulo sTndaul Lot

\tg Cm’%—g_‘ﬁ__ﬁ_{‘,,_a Hacle éubDMIlSIM\ D- 5

// SEE AH’AchED L&'H-C'L \\

UTILITIES AVAILABLE:

" WATER: K Public [ |on site

SEWER: & Public l:] On Site

WHY WOULD A VARIANCE BE NEEDED FOR THIS PROPERTY REGARDLESS OF THE

. | OWNER?

Clav et d‘Q /\LL L‘ lh thsL\,lew-\A,sz oNne T%@w@
O0F “D-10SE" Ratlen covent  "D- &' MAM,«_.M% AL Cote

,{ah-‘:Tﬂ\/vQﬂA-aQ .

N Gl (Hlswv»c Nmshjﬁm

IANCE WERE NOT
“0‘&. Ul v

o xistuls
S i+e

RéﬁTED'? ) s

lastgvy BU\pQ:n—o\
o'uo(a‘:) Aee DyUew

cvnall i Aloe was MO@*\‘—»DW‘:—Q’@'M +

et

For more information regarding the
permitting process and the submittals
required for a complete application,
please see the reverse side.

If you need any assistance filling out | Total Fee
this form, please contact the Permit
Center at 586-0770.

Application Fees

Adjustment

VARIANCE FEES

Fees Check No. Receipt Date

o~
$ :’7:8( ’

s‘““”. .

!rﬁa(\
$_I

Ool57C cdd ier SV

NOTE: MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION FORM

Revised March 17, 2011- I:\FORMS\Applications
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May 10, 2011

To: CBJ Community Development Dept.
4" Floor Marine View
155 S. Seward Street
Juneau, AK 99801

From: Gerald R Gotschall, ATA - Architect & Owner
8300 N Douglas Hwy
Juneau, AK 99801

Re: Considerations for Granting Variance of Setback

Property: 419 West 12* Street
Casey-Shattuck Addition, Lot 3, Blk 207, USS 7

CDD Staff & Members of the Board of Adjustment:

e Existing Lot is 3,600.sf, zoning is D-5. (Min. Lot size for D-5 is 7,000.sf.)

If it were zoned “D-10 SF” then it would qualify as a standard lot (3,600.sf min for D-10)
and the setback requirement would be to 3. So the whole neighborhood is aciually 2 D-10
SF configuration, but it was never changed to reflect the ac/ual situation.

Somehow the fact that on paper, calling the project area a D-5 versus a D-10 SF makes the
houses suddenly more dangerous. Through the means of construction, by installing non-
flammable materials into a rated exterior wall assembly, we can improve & protect the
building walls against the spread of fire. The majority of the lots in the neighbothood are
this same size and configuration with minimal setbacks in various configurations (ie: very
close to the alley or close to adjacent houses).

It should be noted that this house has been in this location and in this cutrent proximity to
the neighbor house since it was constructed in 1925 with no adverse effect.

Ultimately, my intent is to improve the overall building architecturally by
making it safer, healthier, and renovate it into a comparable, quality,
contributing member of the neighborhood.

To make it safet, we are proposing the following measures:

e The south wall, facing the closest neighbor, will be improved to have a 1-hour rated
extetior wall construction with 5/8” type X extetior wall sheathing and cement
board lap siding.

e Interior wall & ceiling sheathing will be upgraded from a flammable wood fibet
board to gypsum wall boatd in all areas. Type X gypsum sheathing & wallboatd can
be used on the exterior wall (inside & out) to reduce the spread of fire between

houses (full 1-hour rated assembly on South wall)) R E C E* %\\,/ E D

MaY 1 1201
Page 1 of 5 PERMIT CENTER/CDD



e The number/area of windows that are currently on the south face will remain the
same, but be reconfigured in new locations. Windows can be fixed & inoperable if
needed on that fagade, they are not required to be egress windows in the locations
shown.

e The type of insulation in the walls and roof will allow for there to be no roof eave
vents to draw flames into the building envelope. This would be a concern in the
event of fire on the adjacent propetty.

e By having a conditioned basement level, there are no crawlspace vent openings on
the south side. An HRV will be installed to provide conditioned air into the house,
so operability is not as critical at all window occurrences.

e All bedroom windows will be improved to meet current egress opening
requirements, and will be located on the street & alley ends of the house, not on the
south side wall facing the neighbors.

e The stairways will be reconstructed to meet cutrent code requirements for width, rise
& run, headroom, and handrails between the three levels.

e Exterior doors will be enlarged to 36” wide from the existing 30-32”.

e The concrete foundation, which is currently heavily deteriorated and lacks any type
of reinforcement, will be replaced to current codes. An interim CMU foundation
wall was installed by the previous owner to support the floor framing at either side,
but was not installed at the front or back walls.

The building will be improved to make it more energy efficient. Curtently there is only
minimal rock wool insulation in the 2x4 roof joist cavities and no insulation in the walls or
floors.

The roof joists will be changed from the existing 2x4’s to 9 '/2” I-joists with glulam ridge
beams to upgtade the roof structurally and to accommodate the installation of polyurethane
spray foam insulation to 2 minimum of 6” or R36 in the roof.

If we are not able to expand the foot print in this renovation, we will not be able to justify these
improvements.

Currently, the building is one of the smaller houses in the neighbothood and in poor
condition; not because of lack of maintenance but due to how it was originally constructed
in the 1920’s.

The house is located 3.57’ from the property line. This property has been in this
configuration since 1925. There are other houses along 12 Street that are even closet
together, and others that are closer to the alley and well into the rear yard setback. This
house has adequate setbacks on the front, north side and rear yards.

Practical Difficulties: The house is small with substandard stairs, doors, windows, living
ateas, bedrooms, and bath areas. The site - along with almost all other sites in this
neighborhood - is substandard for the zoning district. 'The house and the neighboring
houses have existed in this configuration since 1925 with no recorded adverse effects. The
house cannot be moved. The current zoning may be inappropriate to the way the

neighborhood is actually laid out and utilized. D
RECEIVE

MAY 1 1200
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Addressing the Variance Approval Criteria:

(6)) The house will be improved and will be upgraded in this highly desirable
neighbotrhood. If the variance cannot be granted, the building remains the same and will
remain locked in its current configuration and be a detriment to the neighborhood with no
code upgrades for stairs, windows, foundation, etc. If we can’t make it slightly bigger, we
can’t justify the cost to renovate a small house, and we can’t make it useful. The next
obvious alternative is to turn it into an expensive parking lot.

The lot on the corner had the house removed because it would have required extensive
repairs beyond what the owner was able to do. To construct a new house under the current
zoning, it would requite a seties of variances to be reconstructed in this neighborhood, or
construct a very small house that would not be worth the cost to build it. Meanwhile, it
remains a flat parking lot & playground for the adjacent Church; useful, but not a
contributing member of the neighborhood.

(2) Public safety & welfare preserved: The exterior wall can be improved toward a 1-
hour rating. This would improve with existing exterior wall and improve the section of new
wall such that it is not more dangerous in the proposed configuration.

Per the 2006 IRC, Table R302.1, it is allowable to construct a 1-hour rated wall (for exposure
on both sides) between 0-5 feet distance to the fire separation line (assumed here to be the
propetty line). For projections, between 2-5 feet no rated construction is required. (Eaves
on the house would project to a maximum 2.5’ and is out of the rated projection
requirement zone). Openings would be greater than 3” from the line, and between 3-5 feet,
the requitement would be 25% maximum of wall area. (Current proposed window area is:
5.4% of wall area.)

(3) Not injure neatby property: With a 1-hour exterior wall, the separation meets the code
as noted above. By minimizing operable openings on the south side, we are reducing the
potential cross connection in a fire.

A water drainage system will be included in the project to collect rain gutters and channel
water away from the neighbot property; this connection can be coordinated with the
neighbor so that their gutters are installed correctly and drain into the new storm drain at the
street.

(4) This variance would not authorize uses not allowed in the district involved. This
is a residence and is proposed to remain a residence; it remains an allowable use in this district.
This is not a change in use or request for a change in use; nor is it a request for conditional
use.

(5) Compliance with the existing standards would:

(A) Prevent Principal use: Without this variance, the building would need to be
jogged at the point of the addition by ~2’-6”, and on 3 levels. Because the house is already
narrow, the bedroom in the main level would be reduce to 10’ wide; resulting in a long,
narrow room that is less desirable, and less valuable, less usable as a main floor bedroom in
an already minimal residence. The additional storage area off the Kitchen/Dining area

RECEIVED
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would be lost making the storage in the kitchen minimal and not a great improvement over
what is currently there.

(B) Consistent in scale, appearance with neighborhood: This is a historic
neighborhood; great effort in the design of this renovation has been made to continue the
simple historic cottage/bungalow style of this house and ensute that it continues to fit into
the neighborhood. If there were to be an odd jog in the wall and roof along the south side —
one that will be clearly visible from 12* Street — then it will not fit with the neighborhood
style and will in fact detract from it as an inconsistent style & form change to the building.

There are other examples along 12" Street where a completely inconsistent design was built
where it will never fit into the scale and character of the neighborhood, even if it did meet
zoning requirements, it will forever detract from the character and value of the
neighborhood.

We are consciously and purposefully designing this project to fit with the scale and character
of the neighborhood.

(C) Overly Expensive: Certainly installing a jog in the building foundation would
increase the cost that would not be recuperated in the eventual sale of the property because
it would adversely affect the usability as well as esthetic value of the house.

(D) Preexisting non-conforming conditions: The existing exterior wall is 3.57’
from the property line. We are proposing to extend at this same line and no closer. At the
same time, we are proposing to improve both the new and existing wall planes with a 1-hour
rating with minimal window openings. Again, the area & quantity of the existing windows
would be maintained, only reatrange along the south exterior wall. Eave ventilation &
foundation ventilation openings would be removed as we change to a different insulation &
extetior wall system. Overall we feel that we are improving the building and not decreasing,
but in fact are meeting the intent of the International Residential Code for exterior wall
location as noted above.

(6) More benefits than detriments to the neighborhood: With this variance, we will be
able to construct a consciously designed and architecturally appropriate, contributing
member of the neighborhood. We are willingly taking a 70 year old, worn out house and
improving it for the next 50 years.

e We are preserving and improving the character of the house, adding style-
appropriate details, windows, doors and other energy upgrades that will not reduce
its value in the neighborhood. (No cheap vinyl windows or PVC siding will be
utilized in this project.)

e The house will be designed and constructed under the guidelines set forth under
LEED for Homes criteria (potential certification level of LEED-Silver).

e Faves and overhangs, traditional gutters & siding will be duplicated and reproduced
in the process.

e The exterior fire rating improvements between the two adjacent houses is proposed
in a good faith effort to improve the separation and show that it can be done without
detriment to the extetior character & style of the houses in the district.

RECEIVED
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e We are also improving the insulation value and energy efficiency of the house
without affecting outside character.

e We intend to use low-VOC, non-toxic, sustainable materials throughout the house as
an example of what can be done in an older house without sacrificing character.

I thank you for your careful consideration of this request. Should you have questions ot
wish to discuss this proposal, please give me a call, I will be happy to talk more about it at
any time. I feel very strongly about the potential for appropriate, quality design in this
community and feel that this is a reasonable request that will benefit the neighborhood far
more that it will endanger it.

Registeged Profess onal Agchitect

Page 5 of 5
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s PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR
14643 TDS LOT 3 |, BLOCK 207,
o » CASEY _SHATTJOB No _103241 CASEY-SHATTUCK ADDITION
% T SCALE AS=~SHOWN TO JUNEAU TOWNSITE
. DATE 1-28-2014 U.8.5. # 7
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

50 Fet SUBJECT PROPERTY: I

PROPOSAL: Variance request to reduce the side yard setback from 5' to 3' for an addition.

FILE NO: VAR20110013 APPLICANT: GERALD R GOTSCHALL
TO: Adjacent Property Owners | Property PCN: 1C030C070030
HEARING DATE: Jun 14, 2011 Owner(s): GERALD R GOTSCHALL
HEARING TIME: 7:00 PM Size: 3600 sqft
PLACE: ASSEMBLY CHAMBERS Zoned: D5
Menicipal Bulng Site Address: 419 W TWELFTH ST
Juneau, Alaska 99801 Accessed via: W TWELFTH ST

PROPERTY OWNERS PLEASE NOTE:

You are invited to attend this Public Hearing and present oral testimony. The Planning Commission will also consider

written testimony. You are encouraged to submit written material to the Community Development Department no later
than 8:30 A.M. on the Wednesday preceding the Public Hearing. Materials received by this deadline are included in the
information packet given to the Planning Commission a few days before the Public Hearing. Written material received

after the deadline will be provided to the Planning Commission at the Public Hearing.

If you have questions, please contact NICOLE JONES at 586-0218 or NICOLE_JONES@CI.JUNEAU.AK.US

Planning Commission Agendas, Staff Reports and Meeting Results can be viewed at www.juneau.org/plancomm.
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